

IN THE
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS
CASE NO. 20A-MI-1900

THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON,)	Appeal from the Monroe Circuit Court,
INDIANA, et al.,)	
)	
Appellants-Respondents,)	Cause No. 53C08-2006-MI-000958,
)	
v.)	
)	
ANDREW GUENTHER, et al.,)	
)	The Honorable Erik C. Allen,
Appellees-Petitioners.)	Special Judge.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS-RESPONDENTS

Michael Rouker
City Attorney
Attorney No. 28422-53

Daniel A. Dixon
Assistant City Attorney
Attorney No. 30585-53

Larry D. Allen
Assistant City Attorney
Attorney No. 30505-53

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
(812) 349-3426

Attorneys for Appellants-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....9

ARGUMENT:

 I. Standard of Review and Governing Law..... 10

 II. Indiana Code, Section 36-1-8-10 does not and cannot inject a party
 affiliation requirement into Indiana Code, Section 36-7-4-207..... 14

 III. Indiana Code, Section 36-1-8-10 can be applied to boards such as the Plan
 Commission without mandating a party affiliation..... 23

 IV. Petitioners lack standing and the Amended Complaint must be
 dismissed.....27

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Clarian Health Partners, Inc.</i> , 980 N.E.2d 306 (Ind. 2012).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	21,22
<i>Boehm v. Town of St. John</i> , 675 N.E.2d 318 (Ind. 1996).....	14,20,22
<i>Cliff v. Ind. Dep't of State Revenue</i> , 660 N.E.2d 310 (Ind. 1995).....	13
<i>City of Gary v. Johnson</i> , 621 N.E.2d 650 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993).....	12
<i>Clippinger v. State</i> , 54 N.E.3d 986 (Ind. 2016)	13
<i>Dawson v. Newman</i> , 845 N.E.2d 1076 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	20
<i>ESPN, Inc. v. Univ. of Notre Dame Police Dep't</i> , 62 N.E.3d 1192 (Ind. 2016) 13,14,16	
<i>Garau Germano, P.C. v. Robertson</i> , 133 N.E.3d 161 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019).....	12
<i>Gordon v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 862 N.E.2d 1244 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....	10
<i>Hovanec v. Diaz</i> , 397 N.E.2d 1249 (Ind. 1979).....	12,28
<i>Ind. Civil Rights Comm'n v. Indianapolis Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 716 N.E.2d 943 (Ind. 1999).....	12,13
<i>In re Paternity of G.W.</i> , 983 N.E.2d 119 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013).....	11
<i>Irmscher v. McCue</i> , 504 N.E.2d 1034 (Ind. Ct. App. 1987).....	23
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	20
<i>Long v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 901 N.E.2d 37 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009).....	11
<i>Merritt v. State</i> , 829 N.E.2d 472 (Ind.2005).....	13
<i>N.D.F. v. State</i> , 775 N.E.2d 1085 (Ind. 2002).....	13,18
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	21,22
<i>Park 100 Dev. v. Indiana Dep't of State Revenue</i> , 429 N.E.2d 220 (Ind. 1981).....	13
<i>Pence v. State</i> , 652 N.E.2d 486 (Ind. 1995).....	12,28
<i>Price v. State</i> , 622 N.E.2d 954 (Ind. 1993).....	14,20,23
<i>R.J.S. v. Stockton</i> , 886 N.E.2d 611 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	11
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	20,21
<i>Robinson v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 663 N.E.2d 196 (Ind.Ct.App. 1996).....	26
<i>Schrenker v. Clifford</i> , 387 N.E.2d 59 (Ind. 1979).....	13
<i>Sims v. Beamer</i> , 757 N.E.2d 1021 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....	10
<i>Smith v. Indianapolis St. Ry. Co.</i> , 63 N.E. 849 (Ind. 1902).....	14,20,23
<i>Spaulding v. Int'l Bakers Servs., Inc.</i> , 550 N.E.2d 307 (Ind. 1990).....	13,18,19
<i>State ex rel. Rogers v. Davis</i> , 104 N.E.2d 382 (Ind. 1952).....	25
<i>State v. American Family Voices, Inc.</i> , 898 N.E.2d 293 (Ind. 2008).....	11
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	22
<i>T.B. v. Indiana Dep't of Child Servs.</i> , 971 N.E.2d 104 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012).....	26
<i>Trail v. Boys & Girls Clubs of Northwest Indiana</i> , 845 N.E.2d 130(Ind. 2006)....	11
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	20

STATUTES AND ORDINANCES

Bloomington Municipal Code §2.13.000.....	7
Bloomington Municipal Code §2.13.010.....	7,8
Indiana Code, Section 34-27-3-1.....	23
Indiana Code, Section 36-1-8-10 (Current Version).....	passim
Indiana Code, Section 36-1-8-10 (1996 Amendment).....	24
Indiana Code, Section 36-1-8-10 (1988 Amendment).....	24
Indiana Code, Section 36-1-8-10(b).....	4,7,8,14,15
Indiana Code, Section 36-1-8-10(d).....	27
Indiana Code, Section 36-7-4-207.....	passim
Indiana Code, Section 36-7-4-207(a)(5).....	passim
Indiana Code, Section 36-7-4-208	11
Indiana Code, Section 36-7-4-214	18
Indiana Code, Section 36-7-4-902	18
Indiana Code, Section 36-7-13.5-3	18
Indiana Code, Section 36-7-18-5	18
Indiana Code, Section 36-8-3.5-6.....	17
Indiana Code, Section 36-8-3.5-6(a)(l).....	15
Indiana Code, Section 36-8-9-3.1	19
Indiana Code, Section 36-8-10-3	19
Indiana Code, Section 36-8-10-20.1	19
Indiana Code, Section 36-9-4-13.5	19
Indiana Code, Section 36-9-4-17	19
Indiana Code, Section 36-9-25-3	19
Indiana Code, Section 36-10-3-4	19
Indiana Code, Section 36-10-4-3	19
Indiana Code, Section 36-10-4-6.1	19
Indiana Code, Section 36-10-8-4	19
Indiana Code, Section 36-10-9-4	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Indiana Trial Rule 12(B)(6).....	6,10,11
U.S. Const, amend 1.....	20,21,23
